sites heretofore selected for school purposes, and recommended its payment. In 
compliance with said recommendation the following resolution is submitted for 
adoption: 

Resolved. That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, the sum of two hundred and ninety-five dollars ($295) be and the same is 
hereby appropriated horn premiums derived from the sale of Corporate Stock here-
tofore issued by the Comptroller, pursuant to sections 47 and 169 of the revised 
Charter; said sum to be applied in payment of the following bill:

[...]

EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the requisition of the Board of Education by resolution adopted December 16, i9o3, 
for an appropriation of two hundred and ninety-five dollars ($295) from premiums 
derived from the proceeds of Corporate Stock, issued pursuant to the provisions 
of sections 47 and 16g of the Greater New York Charter; said sum to be applied in 
payment of the following bill: 

Francis W. Ford, surveys, etc.— 

Nos.

[...]

transfer be made from the appropriation of the same name applicable to the Board 
of Education. The following resolution is therefore submitted for adoption: 

Resolved, That subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, the sum of one hundred and eighty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($187.50) 
be and the same is hereby transferred from the Special School Fund for the current 
year, and from the item contained therein, entitled "Rents—Board of Education," 
which item is in excess of its requirements, to the item also contained within the

[...]

resolution directing that the title to said site should vest in the City ten days after 
the filing of the oaths of the Commissioners, which oaths were filed in the office of 
the Clerk of the County of Queens, on the zoth day of August, 1903. 

Therefore the awards, which aggregate the sum of three thousand four hundred 
and ninety-two dollars ($3,492), will bear interest at the rate of six per centum per 
annum, from the 31st day of August, 1903, the date of the vesting of title in the • City, to the time of payment. 

The costs, charges and expenses of the proceeding were taxed by a Justice of the

[...]

December 22, 1903. 

Hon. EDNA Aith M. GROUT, Comptroller: 
SIR—I hereby certify that the balance to the credit of the account known as "The-

atrical and Concert Licenses" available for transfer to the General Fund at the close 
of business, December 21, 1903, was sixty-five thousand two hundred dollars ($65,200). 

Further sums may be received from the Police Department before the close of the 
year, which should also be transferred to the General Fund. 

Respectfully. 
JOSEPH HAAG, Chief Bookkeeper. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of sixty-five thousand two hundred dollars ($65,200), 

the balance to the credit of the account "Theatrical and Concert Licenses." at the 
close of business December 21, 1903, and such further sums as may be received 
from the Police Department and deposited to the credit of said account, to the 
close of business on December 31, 1903, be transferred to the "General Fund for

[...]

ability to enter into the contract awarded in the foregoing report of the Committee 
on Buildings, and submits for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, the sum of one hundred and forty-seven thousand one hundred dollars 
($147,100) be and the same hereby is appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York, to be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to sec-
tions 47 and 169 of the revised Charter, application for the issue of which is hereby 
made, said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be entered into by the

[...]

for the Wadleigh High School Annex (Public School 186). Borough of Manhattan. 
In compliance with said request the following resolution is submitted for adoption: 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, the sum of one hundred and thirty seven dollars and thirty cents ($137.30) 
be and the same is hereby appropriated from premiums derived from the sale of 
Corporate Stock heretofore issued by the Comptroller, pursuant to sections 47 and 
169 of the revised Charter; said sum to be applied in payment of bills to be in-
curred by the Committee on Buildings for and on behalf of the Board of Educa-

[...]

ability to enter into the contract mentioned in the foregoing report of the Commit-
tee on Buildings, and submits for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, the sum of ten thousand five hundred and forty-six dollars ($10,546) be 
and the same hereby is appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York, to be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to sections 47 and I69 of 
the revised Charter, application for the issue of which is hereby made; said sum to